

**RAADR, Inc.**  
7950 E. Redfield Rd, Unit 210  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
480-755-0591  
www.raadr.com  
jacob.d@raadr.com

## Annual Report

**For the period ending December 31<sup>st</sup> 2023 (the “Reporting Period”)**

### **Outstanding Shares**

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

2,346,499,236 as of December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2023 (*Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date*)  
82,634,170 as of December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2022 (*Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year End*)

### **Shell Status**

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

### **Change in Control**

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control<sup>4</sup> of the company has occurred during this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

---

<sup>4</sup> “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:

- (i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;
- (ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;
- (iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or
- (iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

**1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)**

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

The Company was originally incorporated in the State of Nevada on March 29, 2006, under the name White Dental Supply, Inc.

On January 7, 2013, the Company change its name to PITOOEY!, Inc.

On October 12, 2015, the Company changed its name to RAADR, Inc.

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration:

March 29, 2006 in State of Nevada. Current standing is good with state of Nevada

Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive):

Issuer is listed as "Active" with all filings current by the Secretary of State of Nevada.

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years:

n/a

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

n/a

List any stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

n/a

Address of the issuer's principal executive office:

2222 W. Pinnacle Peak Rd Suite 360 Phoenix, AZ 85027

Address of the issuer's principal place of business:

☒ *Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:*

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐ If Yes, provide additional details below:

**2) Security Information**

**Transfer Agent**

Name: Manhattan Transfer Registrar Co.

Phone: 631-928-7655

Email: dcarlo@mtrco.com

Address: 388 Sheep Pasture Rd, Port Jefferson, NY 11777

**Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:**

*The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.*

Trading symbol:	RDAR	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	Common	
CUSIP:	74979T 207	
Par or stated value:	.001	
Total shares authorized:	39,000,000,000	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023
Total shares outstanding:	2,346,499,236	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023
Total number of shareholders of record:	177	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023

*Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.*

n/a

**Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:**

*The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.*

Exact title and class of the security:	Series A Convertible Preferred Stock	
Par or stated value:	.001	
Total shares authorized:	20,000,000	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023
Total shares outstanding:	0	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023
Total number of shareholders of record:	0	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023

Exact title and class of the security:	Series E Convertible Preferred Stock	
Par or stated value:	.001	
Total shares authorized:	1,000,000	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023
Total shares outstanding:	1,000,000	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023
Total number of shareholders of record:	1	as of date: December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2023

*Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities.*

n/a

**Security Description:**

*The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:*

1. **For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.**

The shares of common stock are entitled to 1 Vote per Share

2. **For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.**

### Series A Preferred Stock

On January 3, 2013, the Company filed a Certificate of Designation with the State of Nevada to designate up to 20,000,000 shares of preferred stock as "Series A". The Series A holds no voting rights but is automatically convertible into shares of the Company's common stock immediately upon the effectiveness of a Certificate of Change filed by the Company to increase the number of shares of common stock the Company would become authorized to issue.

### Series B Preferred Stock

As of the date of these consolidated financial statements the designations for the Series B have not been filed with the State, and thus, the proceeds received for sale of these shares to date are reflected as a liability on the accompanying balance sheets at December 31, 2022 and 2021. The rights and preferences are not valid until the designations are filed. Once approved, the holders are expected to receive warrants to purchase two shares of common stock at \$0.50 per share. In addition, each share of Series B converted the holder would receive two shares of common stock.

### Series E Preferred Stock

On January 27, 2016, the Company filed a Certificate of Designation with the State of Nevada to designate up to 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock as "Series E". The Series E hold voting rights equal to twice the number of votes of all outstanding shares of capital stock such that the holders of outstanding shares of Series E shall always constitute 66.67% of the voting rights of the Corporation. All shares of Series E rank subordinate to all of the Company's common and preferred stock and are not entitled to participate in the distribution of the Company's assets upon liquidation.

#### 3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.

None

#### 4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.

None

### 3) Issuance History

*The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.***

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

#### A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any subsequent period.

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: ☐ Yes: ☐ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End:  <u>Opening Balance</u>  Date December 31, 2021 Common: 40,880,093 Preferred E: 1,000,000	*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.
--	--

Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) OR Nature of Services Provided (if applicable)	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing?	Exemption or Registration Type?
<u>1/3/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	187,500	<u>Common</u>	0.0800	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Arin LLC (Adam Ringer)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>1/24/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	250,000	<u>Common</u>	0.0800	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Lynn Cole Capital Corporation (Lynn Cole)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>2/4/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	125,000	<u>Common</u>	0.0800	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Arin LLC (Adam Ringer)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>5/1/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	2,000,000	<u>Common</u>	0.0400	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Leonard Tucker LLC (Leonard Tucker)</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>

<u>5/1/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,500,000	<u>Common</u>	0.0200	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Christina Upham</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>6/1/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	111,577	<u>Common</u>	0.0400	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Leonard Tucker LLC (Leonard Tucker)</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>6/2/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,000,000	<u>Common</u>	0.0400	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Elliot Polatoff</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>

<u>7/6/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	2,350,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>GW Capital Ventures, LLC (Noah Weinstein)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>7/8/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Alumni Capital, LP (Ashkan Mapar)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>7/11/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	2,250,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Debtfund, LP (Christopher Shufeldt, John Busacca)</u>	<u>Note conversion</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>7/19/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	4,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Geneva Roth Remarks Holdings (Curt Kramer)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>7/22/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	5,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Debtfund, LP (Christopher Shufeldt, John Busacca)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>9/14/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,300,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Debtfund, LP (Christopher Shufeldt, John Busacca)</u>	<u>Note conversion</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>9/23/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,906,250	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Debtfund, LP (Christopher Shufeldt, John Busacca)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>10/11/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	4,296,875	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Debtfund, LP (Christopher Shufeldt, John Busacca)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>12/21/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	18,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.3200	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Igala Commonweal th Limited (Noah Weinstein)</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>

<u>12/28/2022</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	4,296,875	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0100	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Scottsdale Capital Advisors LLD (John Busacca)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>1/03/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	30,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0041	<u>No</u>	<u>Brian McLain</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>1/18/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	12,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0025	<u>No</u>	<u>Janbella Group LLC (William Alessi)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>1/18/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	6,500,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0025	<u>No</u>	<u>Boot Capital LLC (Peter Rosten)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>1/20/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	4,710,713	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0001	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Leonard Tucker LLC (Leonard Tucker)</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>1/20/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,710,713	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0001	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Elliott Polatoff</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>1/25/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	6,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0025	<u>No</u>	<u>Boot Capital LLC (Peter Rosten)</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>2/16/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	8,200,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0008	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Debtfund, LP (Christopher Shufeldt, John Busacca)</u>	<u>Conversion of Notes Payable</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>2/28/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	8,574,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0005	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Debtfund, LP (Christopher Shufeldt, John Busacca)</u>	<u>Conversion of Notes Payable</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>2/12/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	25,000,746	<u>Comm on</u>	0.002	<u>No</u>	<u>Steve Watson</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestric t ed</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>

<u>5/4/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	2,525,880	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0001	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Leonard Tucker LLC</u> <u>Leonard Tucker)</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>5/4/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	2,525,880	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0001	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Elliott Polatoff</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>6/8/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	30,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0013	<u>No</u>	<u>Brenda Whitman</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>6/12/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	25,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.0013	<u>No</u>	<u>Brenda Whitman</u>	<u>Services</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>7/31/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	12,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	0.00091	<u>Yes</u>	<u>IBH Capital LLC (Pinny Kievman)</u>	<u>Conversion of Notes Payable</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>8/2/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,713,952	<u>Comm on</u>	.0009	<u>No</u>	<u>Leonard Tucker LLC</u> <u>Leonard Tucker)</u>	<u>Anti-dilution and ratchet provision</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>8/2/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	3,713,952	<u>Comm on</u>	.0009	<u>No</u>	<u>Elliott Polatoff</u>	<u>Anti-dilution and ratchet provision</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>9/5/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	500,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0016	<u>No</u>	<u>Dean Richards</u>	<u>Sale of Common Stock</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>9/5/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	500,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0016	<u>No</u>	<u>Brenda Whitman</u>	<u>Forbearance agreement</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>9/5/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	700,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0016	<u>No</u>	<u>Christina Upham</u>	<u>Forbearance agreement</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>10/5/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	94,234,615	<u>Comm on</u>	.0014	<u>No</u>	<u>Elliot Polatoff</u>	<u>Anti-dilution and ratchet provision</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>
<u>10/5/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	94,234,615	<u>Comm on</u>	.0014	<u>No</u>	<u>Leonard Tucker LLC</u> <u>Leonard</u>	<u>Anti-dilution and ratchet provision</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Rule 144</u>



						<u>Tucker)</u>			
<u>11/7/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	30,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0005	<u>No</u>	<u>AES Capital</u> <u>Eli Safdieh,</u> <u>manager</u>	<u>Sale of</u> <u>Common</u> <u>Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric</u> <u>t</u> <u>ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>11/22/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	10,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0005	<u>No</u>	<u>Leonite Capital</u> <u>LLC</u> <u>Avi Gellar,</u> <u>manager</u>	<u>Sale of</u> <u>Common</u> <u>Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric</u> <u>t</u> <u>ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>11/29/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	10,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0005	<u>No</u>	<u>AES Capital</u> <u>Eli Safdieh,</u> <u>manager</u>	<u>Sale of</u> <u>Common</u> <u>Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric</u> <u>t</u> <u>ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>12/6/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	15,000,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0005	<u>No</u>	<u>AES Capital</u> <u>Eli Safdieh,</u> <u>manager</u>	<u>Sale of</u> <u>Common</u> <u>Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric</u> <u>t</u> <u>ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>12/25/2023</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	108,400,000	<u>Comm on</u>	.0005	<u>No</u>	<u>Leonite Capital</u> <u>LLC</u> <u>Avi Gellar,</u> <u>manager</u>	<u>Sale of</u> <u>Common</u> <u>Stock</u>	<u>Unrestric</u> <u>t</u> <u>ed</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report Date 12/31/2023 Common 2,346,499,236 Preferred E 1,000,000									

**Example:** A company with a fiscal year end of December 31<sup>st</sup> 2023, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023 pursuant to the tabular format above.

**\*\*\*Control persons for any entities in the table above must be disclosed in the table or in a footnote here.**

The financial statements state that the number of shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023 are 2,346,499,236. The information provided by the Company's Transfer Agent shows 2,321,399,193 shares as issued as of December 31, 2023. The difference of 25,100,043 shares of common stock is due to timing differences for shares in which the Company is in the process of issuing. The 25,100,043 have been considered outstanding for financial statement purposes.

## B. Promissory and Convertible Notes

Indicate by check mark whether there are any outstanding promissory, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities :

No: ☐

Yes: ☒

(If yes, you must complete the table below)

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder.  *** You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)
<u>9/28/2015</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$13,985</u>	<u>3/28/2016</u>	50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days	<u>Enterprise Solutions, LLC</u> ( <u>Joseph Babiak</u> )	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>10/9/2015</u>	<u>\$9,000</u>	<u>\$9,000</u>	<u>\$12,585</u>	<u>4/9/2016</u>	50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days	<u>Royal Palm Consulting Services, LLC</u> ( <u>Joseph Babiak</u> )	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>10/30/2015</u>	<u>\$2,500</u>	<u>\$2,500</u>	<u>\$3,496</u>	<u>4/30/2016</u>	50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days	<u>Royal Palm Consulting Services, LLC</u> ( <u>Joseph Babiak</u> )	<u>Capital raise</u>

<u>7/16/2017</u>	<u>\$2,000</u>	<u>\$2,000</u>	<u>\$2,797</u>	<u>1/16/2018</u>	50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days	<u>Royal Palm Consulting Services, LLC</u> ( <u>Joseph Babiak</u> )	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>12/10/2015</u>	<u>\$204,063</u>	<u>\$242,250</u>	<u>\$321,801</u>	<u>6/9/2016</u>	50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days	<u>Firstfire Global Opportunity Fund LLC (Eli Fireman)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>11/11/2015</u>	<u>\$35,000</u>	<u>\$35,000</u>	<u>\$52,983</u>	<u>8/11/2016</u>	50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days	<u>Black Forest Capital, LLC</u> ( <u>Mark Baum</u> )	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>5/9/2016</u>	<u>\$8,000</u>	<u>\$8,000</u>	<u>\$13,437</u>	<u>11/5/2016</u>	50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days	<u>Bradford Johnson</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>

<u>6/1/2016</u>	<u>\$3,000</u>	<u>\$3,000</u>	<u>\$6,483</u>	<u>8/30/2016</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Bradford Johnson</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>4/14/2017</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$24,065</u>	<u>10/11/2017</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Christina P Upham</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>5/2/2017</u>	<u>\$5,775</u>	<u>\$5,775</u>	<u>\$13,845</u>	<u>10/29/2017</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Christina P Upham</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>5/4/2017</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$11,987</u>	<u>10/31/2017</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Christina P Upham</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>7/17/2017</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$6,576</u>	<u>1/13/2018</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Bruce Ruskin</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>7/31/2017</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$6,618</u>	<u>1/27/2017</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Michael Chadajo</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>9/5/2017</u>	<u>\$1,000</u>	<u>\$1,000</u>	<u>\$1,940</u>	<u>3/4/2018</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Richard Randlov</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>10/3/2017</u>	<u>\$20,000</u>	<u>\$20,000</u>	<u>\$38,286</u>	<u>4/11/2018</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Q Equity Corp (Lance Quartieri)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>10/13/2017</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$19,041</u>	<u>4/11/2018</u>	50% discount to <u>lowest trading price</u> in the  <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Christina P Upham</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>

<u>2/1/2018</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$9,020</u>	<u>7/31/2018</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Carolina Development and Investments (Jake Uziel)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>3/1/2018</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$8,892</u>	<u>8/28/2018</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Theodore Bailey</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>6/1/2018</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$16,944</u>	<u>11/28/2018</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Christina P Upham</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>6/27/2018</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$16,706</u>	<u>12/24/2018</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Christina P Upham</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>9/19/2018</u>	<u>\$10,775</u>	<u>\$10,775</u>	<u>\$17,175</u>	<u>9/19/2019</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 10 days</u>	<u>SCA Capital Pty (Rhys Bombaci)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>4/1/2020</u>	<u>\$90,000</u>	<u>\$90,000</u>	<u>\$27,082</u>	<u>4/1/2021</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest trading price in the preceding 20 days</u>	<u>Tri-Bridge Ventures LLC (John Forsythe)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>7/23/2020</u>	<u>\$25,000</u>	<u>\$25,000</u>	<u>\$19,799</u>	<u>1/23/2021</u>	<u>50% discount to closing bid price in the preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Bradley Olson</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>8/13/2020</u>	<u>\$60,000</u>	<u>\$60,000</u>	<u>\$48,029</u>	<u>2/13/2021</u>	<u>50% discount to closing bid price in the preceding 10 days</u>	<u>William Deal</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>10/23/2020</u>	<u>\$200,000</u>	<u>\$200,000</u>	<u>\$59,643</u>	<u>10/23/2021</u>	<u>50% discount to closing bid price in the</u>	<u>X Cell Capital Inc. (Ben Steinberg)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>

					<u>preceding 10 days</u>		
<u>1/7/2021</u>	<u>\$63,000</u>	<u>\$63,000</u>	<u>\$20,797</u>	1/7/2022	50% discount to <u>closing bid price in</u> <u>the</u> <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>GW Holdings</u> <u>Group, LLC</u> <u>(Noah</u> <u>Weinstein)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>1/25/2021</u>	<u>\$35,000</u>	<u>\$35,000</u>	<u>\$11,324</u>	1/21/2022	50% discount to <u>closing bid price in</u> <u>the</u> <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>JSJ</u> <u>Investments</u> <u>Inc. (Sameer</u> <u>Hirji,, David Hirji)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>2/19/2021</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$2,621</u>	5/30/2021	50% discount to <u>closing bid price in</u> <u>the</u> <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Susan</u> <u>Cunningham</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>2/25/2021</u>	<u>\$55,000</u>	<u>\$55,000</u>	<u>\$14,310</u>	11/25/2021	50% discount to <u>closing bid price in</u> <u>the</u> <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Firstfire</u> <u>Global</u> <u>Opportunity</u> <u>Fund LLC (Eli</u> <u>Fireman)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>3/4/2021</u>	<u>\$60,000</u>	<u>\$60,000</u>	<u>\$12,387</u>	3/4/2022	50% discount to <u>closing bid price in</u> <u>the</u> <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Dublin</u> <u>Holdings LLC</u> <u>(Carolyn</u> <u>Bever)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>3/30/2021</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$771,887</u>	<u>\$234</u>	3/30/2022	50% discount to <u>closing bid price in</u> <u>the</u> <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>Tri-Bridge</u> <u>Ventures, LLC</u> <u>(John Forsythe)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>3/29/2021</u>	<u>\$100,000</u>	<u>\$100,000</u>	<u>\$25,045</u>	3/29/2022	50% discount to <u>closing bid price in</u> <u>the</u> <u>preceding 10 days</u>	<u>X Cell Capital</u> <u>Inc. (Ben</u> <u>Steinberg)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>5/19/2021</u>	<u>\$35,360</u>	<u>\$35,360</u>	<u>\$22,423</u>	11/19/2021	50% discount to <u>average closing bid</u> <u>price in the preceding</u> <u>10 days</u>	<u>Michial D.</u> <u>Hartley</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>

<u>5/20/2021</u>	<u>\$40,000</u>	<u>\$40,000</u>	<u>\$9,382</u>	<u>4/8/2022</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest bid price in the preceding 20 days</u>	<u>Tri-Bridge Ventures, LLC (John Forsythe)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>6/18/2021</u>	<u>\$30,000</u>	<u>\$30,000</u>	<u>\$5,418</u>	<u>6/18/2022</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest bid price in the preceding 25 days</u>	<u>Yoshar Trading, LLC (Mendel J. Eisenberg)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>7/12/2021</u>	<u>\$30,000</u>	<u>\$30,000</u>	<u>\$6,567</u>	<u>4/28/2022</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest bid price in the preceding 25 days</u>	<u>Tri-Bridge Ventures, LLC (John Forsythe)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>8/04/2021</u>	<u>\$41,176</u>	<u>\$41,176</u>	<u>\$11,866</u>	<u>5/3/2022</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest bid price in the preceding 25 days</u>	<u>Leonite Capital (Avi Geller)</u>	<u>Capital raise</u>
<u>10/08/2021</u>	<u>\$200,000</u>	<u>\$200,000</u>	<u>\$38,424</u>	<u>10/8/2022</u>	<u>50% discount to lowest bid price in the preceding 25 days</u>	<u>Alta Waterford (Ben Steinberg)</u>	<u>Services</u>
<u>11/30/2022</u>	<u>\$112,500</u>	<u>\$112,500</u>	<u>\$4,997</u>	<u>8/30/2023</u>	<u>\$0.000025</u>	<u>Janbella Group, LLC (William Alessi)</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>11/18/2022</u>	<u>\$38,400</u>	<u>\$38,400</u>	<u>\$1,706</u>	<u>8/18/2023</u>	<u>\$0.00005</u>	<u>Boot Capital, LLC (Peter Rosten)</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>5/26/2023</u>	<u>\$8,150</u>	<u>\$8,150</u>	<u>\$151</u>	<u>11/26/2023</u>	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Brenda Whitman</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>6/9/2023</u>	<u>\$7,000</u>	<u>\$7,000</u>	<u>\$114</u>	<u>12/9/2023</u>	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Brenda Whitman</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>6/23/2023</u>	<u>\$1,500</u>	<u>\$1,500</u>	<u>\$11</u>	<u>12/23/2023</u>	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Steven Watson</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>

<u>July 5, 2023</u>	<u>\$40,000</u>	<u>\$40,000</u>	<u>\$2558</u>	01/05/2024	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>John McTaggart</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>August 16, 2023</u>	<u>\$2,500</u>	<u>\$2,500</u>	<u>\$81</u>	2/16/2024	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Michael Hartley</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>August 24, 2023</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$275</u>	8/24/2024	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Kent Niles</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>September 6, 2023</u>	<u>\$7,000</u>	<u>\$7,000</u>	<u>\$132</u>	3/6/2024	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Kent Niles</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>October 12, 2023</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$5,000</u>	<u>\$277</u>	4/12/2024	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Kent Niles</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>October 19, 2023</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$10,000</u>	<u>\$507</u>	4/29/2024	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Kent Niles</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>
<u>December 26, 2024</u>	<u>\$35,000</u>	<u>\$35,000</u>	<u>\$192</u>	6/26/2024	<u>65% of average closing price for prior 10 trading days</u>	<u>Kent Niles</u>	<u>Proceeds for operations</u>

**\*\*\*Control persons for any entities in the table above must be disclosed in the table or in a footnote here.**

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

n/a

#### **4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services**

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com).

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

Ongoing application development and marketing awareness for our RAADR parenting app.

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the parent company, Raadr, Inc., and its subsidiaries, Choice One Mobile, Inc., PITOOEY! Mobile, Inc. and Rockstar Digital, Inc.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

The Company offers a unique software tool in [www.raadr.com](http://www.raadr.com) that allows individuals to monitor social media activity online. As the digital world of the 21st Century continues to evolve, parents, guardians, and children are faced with challenges and threats not just in the real world, but in the omnipresent realm of Social Media as well. PITOOEY! INC., makers of the proprietary technology application RAADR© have developed a web based tool that provides families with peace of mind when it comes to knowing that children are safe from bullying and predatory behavior unfortunately so prevalent today.

By customizing their own unique monitoring and alert settings, parents and guardians can be alerted when their children's Facebook, Twitter, Instagram and other pertinent social media platforms under scrutiny become posted with inappropriate language. By utilizing customized keywords chosen by the user that are added to an already existing database, parents and guardians can carry a sense of assuredness that the youth they love and are responsible for are safe and acting in a fun, yet appropriate manner.

**5) Issuer's Facilities**

*The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.*

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership.

The CEO provides the Company office space at 7950 E. Redfield Rd, Unit 210  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

**6) All Officers, Directors, and Control Persons of the Company**

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities.

If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

*The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.*



Name of Officer/Director and Control Person	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer/Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Note
Jacob DiMartino	CEO	1328 E Sandra Terrace, Phoenix, AZ 85022	500,000 1,000,000	Common Series E Preferred	1% 100%	

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com). If any updates are needed to your public company profile, log in to [www.OTCIQ.com](http://www.OTCIQ.com) to update your company profile.

## 7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 years:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

None

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

None

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

None

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

None

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

None

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal

parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None

## 8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com). If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).

Name: Newlan Law Firm, PLLC  
Address 1: 2201 Long Prairie Road  
Address 2: Suite 107 – 762, Flower Mound, TX 75022  
Phone: 940-367-6154  
Email: [eric@newlanpllc.com](mailto:eric@newlanpllc.com)

### Accountant or Auditor

Name: Michael Handelman CPA (inactive)  
Firm: self  
Address 1: 1110 Glenville Drive #401 Los Angeles, CA 90035  
Phone: 805-341-2631  
Email: [mhandelmangroup@gmail.com](mailto:mhandelmangroup@gmail.com)

### Investor Relations

Name: n/a  
Firm: n/a  
Address 1: n/a  
Address 2: n/a  
Phone: n/a  
Email: n/a

### *All other means of Investor Communication:*

X (Twitter): n/a  
Discord: n/a  
LinkedIn: n/a  
Facebook: n/a  
[Other ] n/a

### Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: n/a  
Firm: n/a  
Nature of Services: n/a  
Address 1: n/a  
Address 2: n/a  
Phone: n/a  
Email: n/a

**9) Disclosure & Financial Information**

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Michael Handelman  
Title:  
Relationship to Issuer: Consultant

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☐ IFRS  
☒ U.S. GAAP

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Michael Handelman  
Title:  
Relationship to Issuer: Consultant

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:<sup>5</sup> CPA

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- Audit letter, if audited;
- Balance Sheet;
- Statement of Income;
- Statement of Cash Flows;
- Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
- Financial Notes

**Financial Statement Requirements:**

- Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.
- Financial statements must be "machine readable". Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.
- Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.
- Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

---

<sup>5</sup> The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

## RAADR, Inc

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 (Unaudited)	<u>Page No.</u> 2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (Unaudited)	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (Unaudited)	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (Unaudited)	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	6

**RAADR, Inc.**  
**Consolidated Balance Sheets**  
(Unaudited)

	<b>As of December 31,</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
Assets:		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 13,364	\$ 871
Total current assets	13,364	871
Property and equipment, net	-	1,828
Total assets	<u>\$ 13,364</u>	<u>\$ 2,699</u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit:		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 503,589	\$ 508,751
Accrued expenses	3,164,552	2,833,536
Advances	105,700	105,700
Preferred Stock to be issued	259,900	259,900
Common stock to be issued	1,066,138	1,066,138
Line of credit	38,998	41,934
Convertible notes payable	1,722,698	1,611,386
Notes payable	757,863	730,096
Note payable - related party	118,104	118,104
Derivative liabilities	2,616,951	6,445,544
Total current liabilities	<u>10,354,493</u>	<u>13,721,089</u>
Long term liabilities		
Notes payable	146,769	147,500
Total liabilities	<u>10,501,262</u>	<u>13,868,589</u>
Stockholders' Deficit		
Series A Preferred stock, par value \$0.001, 20,000,000 shares authorized		
0 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively	1	1
Series E Preferred stock, par value \$0.001, 1,000,000 shares authorized		
1,000,000 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively	1,000	1,000
Common stock, par value \$0.001, 39,000,000,000 shares authorized,		
2,346,499,236 and 82,634,170 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively	2,346,501	82,635
Additional paid-in capital	24,170,213	23,005,273
Accumulated deficit	(37,005,613)	(36,954,799)
Total stockholders' deficit	<u>(10,487,898)</u>	<u>(13,865,890)</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit	<u>\$ 13,364</u>	<u>\$ 2,699</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

**RAADR, Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Operations**  
**(Unaudited)**

	<b>For the Year Ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Operating Expenses:</b>		
Advertising and marketing	595	42,729
Executive compensation	180,000	180,000
General and administrative	359,412	875,309
<b>Total Operating Expenses</b>	<u>539,412</u>	<u>1,098,038</u>
<b>Loss From Operations</b>	<u>(539,412)</u>	<u>(1,098,038)</u>
<b>Other (Income) Expense</b>		
Loss on forbearance agreement	2,720,000	
Loss on anti-dilution clause	270,542	
Change in fair value of derivative liability	(3,828,593)	2,378,733
Interest expense	349,452	573,368
<b>Total Other (Income) Expense, net</b>	<u>(488,599)</u>	<u>2,952,101</u>
<b>Net Loss</b>	<u><u>\$ (50,813)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (4,050,139)</u></u>
Net loss per share		
Basic and diluted	<u><u>\$ (0.00)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (0.00)</u></u>
Weighted average common shares outstanding		
Basic and diluted	<u><u>827,335,589</u></u>	<u><u>57,692,053</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

**RAADR, Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)**  
(Unaudited)

	Preferred Stock Series A		Preferred Stock Series B		Common Stock		Additional Paid in	Accumulated	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balance, December 31, 2021	-	\$ 1	1,000,000	\$ 1,000	40,880,093	\$ 40,880	\$ 22,300,429	\$ (32,904,660)	\$ (10,562,351)
Issuance of common stock for cash					30,412,500	30,413	288,087	-	318,500
Issuance of common stock for services					5,791,577	5,793	276,807	-	282,600
Issuance of common stock for conversion of notes payable					5,550,000	5,550	139,950	-	145,500
Net loss								(4,050,139)	(4,050,139)
Balance, December 31, 2022	-	\$ 1	1,000,000	\$ 1,000	82,634,170	\$ 82,636	\$ 23,005,273	(36,954,799)	\$ (13,865,890)
Common stock for conversion of convertible notes					137,174,000	137,174	(94,184)		50,454
Issuance of common stock for compensation					127,820,746	127,821	173,703		301,524
Issuance of common stock for cash		-		-	89,500,000	89,500	4,250	-	93,750
Issuance of stock for anti-dilution clause		-		-	209,370,320	209,370	61,171	-	270,541
Issuance of common stock for forbearance upon defaulted notes					1,700,000,000	1,700,000	1,020,000		2,720,000
Net loss								(50,813)	(50,813)
Balance, December 31, 2023	-	\$ 1	1,000,000	\$ 1,000	2,346,499,236	\$ 2,346,501	\$ 24,170,213	\$ (37,005,612)	\$ (10,487,898)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

**RAADR, Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Unaudited)**

	<b>For The Year Ended</b>	
	<b>December 31,</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>	\$ (50,813)	\$ (4,050,139)
Net loss		
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation	1,828	
Change in fair value of derivative liability	(3,828,593)	2,378,733
Stock based compensation	301,524	282,600
Loss on forbearance agreement	2,720,000	
Loss on anti-dilution clause	270,541	
Amortization of debt discount		229,523
Additional interest expense on conversion of notes payable		39,631
Effect of changes in:		
Accounts payable	16,518	32,278
Accrued expenses	331,016	381,859
<b>Net Cash Used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>(237,979)</b>	<b>(705,515)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	-	(1,828)
<b>Net Cash Used in Financing Activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(1,828)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes payable	126,150	150,900
Repayments of advances	-	(8,000)
Proceeds from line of credit	-	42,590
Payments on line of credit	(2,936)	(1,532)
Offering costs paid for notes payable	-	(8,000)
Payments of notes payable	-	(37,558)
Proceeds from notes payable	33,508	249,145
Proceeds from sale of common stock	93,750	318,500
<b>Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities</b>	<b>250,472</b>	<b>706,045</b>
<b>Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash</b>	<b>12,493</b>	<b>(1,298)</b>
<b>Cash at Beginning of Year</b>	<b>871</b>	<b>2,169</b>
<b>Cash at End of Period</b>	<b>\$ 13,364</b>	<b>\$ 871</b>

**SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:**

Cash paid during the year for:

Interest	-	\$ 6,045
Income taxes paid	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

**Non-cash investing and financing activities**

Conversions of notes payable	\$ 50,454	
------------------------------	-----------	--



**RAADR, Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022**  
**(Unaudited)**

**Note 1 - History and Organization**

*Organization*

Raadr, Inc. (the "Company") was organized March 29, 2006 (Date of Inception) under the laws of the State of Nevada, as White Dental Supply, Inc. On December 27, 2012, the Company formed two wholly owned subsidiaries, Choice One Mobile, Inc. and PITOOEY! Mobile, Inc., under the laws of the State of Nevada. On January 7, 2013, the Board of Directors of the Company authorized and a majority of the stockholders of the Company ratified, by written consent, resolutions to change the name of the Company to PITOOEY!, Inc. The name change was effective with the State of Nevada February 7, 2013. On February 6, 2013, the Company formed a wholly owned subsidiary, Rockstar Digital, Inc., under the laws of the State of Nevada. On October 31, 2013, the Company, as part of its settlement agreement with the employees of Rockstar Digital, ceased operations of its wholly owned subsidiary, Rockstar Digital, Inc. On July 29, 2015, the Company changed their name to Raadr, Inc. The name change was effective with the State of Nevada on July 29, 2015.

*Business*

The Company offers a unique software tool in [www.raadr.com](http://www.raadr.com) that allows individuals to monitor social media activity online. As the digital world of the 21st Century continues to evolve, parents, guardians, and children are faced with challenges and threats not just in the real world, but in the omnipresent realm of Social Media as well. PITOOEY! INC., makers of the proprietary technology application RAADR© have developed a web based tool that provides families with peace of mind when it comes to knowing that children are safe from bullying and predatory behavior unfortunately so prevalent today.

By customizing their own unique monitoring and alert settings, parents and guardians can be alerted when their children's Facebook, Twitter, Instagram and other pertinent social media platforms under scrutiny become posted with inappropriate language. By utilizing customized keywords chosen by the user that are added to an already existing database, parents and guardians can carry a sense of assuredness that the youth they love and are responsible for are safe and acting in a fun, yet appropriate manner.

*Going Concern*

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern. As shown in the accompanying consolidated financial statements, the Company has limited assets and a working capital deficit of approximately \$10.3 million.

In order to continue as a going concern, the Company will need, among other things, additional capital resources. The Company is significantly dependent upon its ability, and will continue to attempt, to secure equity and/or additional debt financing. The Company is attempting to conduct private placements of its preferred and common stock to raise proceeds to finance its plan of operation. There are no assurances that the Company will be successful, and without sufficient financing, it would be unlikely for the Company to continue as a going concern.

The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets, or the amounts of and classification of liabilities that might be necessary in the event the Company cannot continue in existence. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might arise from this uncertainty.

*Unaudited and Unreviewed Financial Statements*

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management pursuant to the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission. These consolidated financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by an independent third party.

## **Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

### *Basis of Presentation*

The Company's unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("U.S. GAAP").

### *Principles of Consolidation*

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Raadr, Inc., Choice One Mobile, Inc., PITOOEY! Mobile, Inc. and Rockstar Digital, Inc. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. Raadr, Inc., Choice One Mobile, Inc., PITOOEY! Mobile, Inc. and Rockstar Digital, Inc. will be collectively referred herein to as the "Company".

### *Risks and Uncertainties*

The Company has a limited operating history and has not generated revenues from our planned principal operations.

The Company's business and operations are sensitive to general business and economic conditions in the U.S. and worldwide. These conditions include short-term and long-term interest rates, inflation, fluctuations in debt and equity capital markets and the general condition of the U.S. and world economy. A host of factors beyond the Company's control could cause fluctuations in these conditions, including the political environment and acts or threats of war or terrorism. Adverse developments in these general business and economic conditions, including through recession, downturn or otherwise, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's consolidated financial condition and the results of its operations.

The Company currently has limited sales and marketing and/or distribution capabilities. The Company has limited experience in developing, training or managing a sales force and will incur substantial additional expenses if we decide to market any of our current and future products. Developing a marketing and sales force is also time consuming and could delay launch of our future products. In addition, the Company will compete with many companies that currently have extensive and well-funded marketing and sales operations. Our marketing and sales efforts may be unable to compete successfully against these companies. In addition, the Company has limited capital to devote sales and marketing.

The Company's industry is characterized by rapid changes in technology and customer demands. As a result, the Company's products may quickly become obsolete and unmarketable. The Company's future success will depend on its ability to adapt to technological advances, anticipate customer demands, develop new products and enhance our current products on a timely and cost-effective basis. Further, the Company's products must remain competitive with those of other companies with substantially greater resources. The Company may experience technical or other difficulties that could delay or prevent the development, introduction or marketing of new products or enhanced versions of existing products. Also, the Company may not be able to adapt new or enhanced products to emerging industry standards, and the Company's new products may not be favorably received. We also may not have the capital resources to further the development of existing and/or new ones.

### *Use of Estimates*

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates.

### *Loss Per Common Share*

Net loss per share is provided in accordance with ASC Subtopic 260-10. The Company presents basic loss per share ("EPS") and diluted EPS on the face of the statements of operations. Basic EPS is computed by dividing reported losses by the weighted average shares outstanding. Except where the result would be anti-dilutive to income from continuing operations, diluted earnings per share has been computed assuming the conversion of the convertible long-term debt and the elimination of the related interest expense, and the exercise of stock warrants. Loss per common share has been computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

### *Fair Value of Financial Instruments*

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants as of

the measurement date. Applicable accounting guidance provides an established hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability and are developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Company's assumptions about the factors that market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability;

Level 3: Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, the derivative liabilities are considered a level 2 item; see Note 4.

The carrying amounts reflected in the balance sheets for cash, accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate the respective fair values due to the short maturities of these items.

#### *Recent Pronouncements*

Management does not believe that any other recently issued, but not yet effective, authoritative guidance, if currently adopted, would have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statement presentation or disclosures.

### **Note 3 – Financial Statement Elements**

Accrued liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 consisted of:

	<b>December 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
Accrued payroll and taxes	\$ 188,030	\$ 188,117
Executive compensation	617,921	636,270
Accrued Interest	1,761,963	1,412,511
Other	596,638	596,638
	<u>\$ 3,164,552</u>	<u>\$ 2,833,536</u>

In August 2015, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with their former Chief Executive Officer. In connection with the agreement, the Company has the obligation to issue 1 share of common stock in settlement of amounts payable to the former Chief Executive Officer for accrued salaries and an investment in Series B preferred stock. The Company has yet to issue the required shares, and thus, as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, the liabilities remain.

See Note 7 for discussion of accrued wages due to the Company's Chief Executive Officer.

#### Note 4 - Notes Payable

Notes payable as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, consisted of:

	<b>December 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
Third Party Notes:		
Convertible promissory notes	\$ 1,722,698	\$ 1,611,386
Debentures with warrants	327,664	327,664
Notes under Investment Agreement	69,333	69,333
Promissory notes	507,635	480,599
Subtotal - third party notes	\$ 2,627,330	\$ 2,488,982
Related Party Notes:		
Debentures with warrants	87,445	87,445
Demand notes	30,659	30,659
Subtotal - third party notes	118,104	118,104
Total	2,745,434	2,607,086
Current portion	(2,598,665)	(2,459,586)
Long-term portion	\$ 146,769	\$ 147,500

As of the date of this filing, all notes outstanding as of December 31, 2023 with the exception of \$256,269, are in default.

##### *Convertible Promissory Notes*

Commencing in December 2014 and through September 2018, the Company issued various convertible promissory notes to third parties to be used for operations. In most cases, these convertible promissory notes are convertible upon issuance into a variable number of shares of common stock. Based on the requirements of ASC 815, we determined that a derivative liability was triggered upon issuance due to the variable conversion price. Using the Black-Scholes pricing model, we calculated the derivative liability upon issuance and recorded the fair market value of the derivative liability as a discount to the convertible promissory notes. When a derivative liability associated with a convertible note is in excess of the face value of the convertible note, the excess of fair value of derivative is charged to the statement of operations. The derivative liability is required to be revalued at each conversion event and at each reporting period. The Company doesn't account for the derivative liability until the convertible promissory note is convertible. In addition, these convertible promissory notes include various default provisions in which increase the interest rate to rates ranging from 12% to 35% and at times the principal balance at rates ranging from 5% to 50%. Additionally, most convertible promissory notes have prepayment penalties in which range from 15% to 50%.

In May, June, September, October, November and December 2020, a total of \$90,000 in convertible notes were received. The notes bear an interest rate of 10% and mature on April 1, 2021. The notes are convertible into common stock based upon a 50% discount to the lowest traded price within the 20 trading days preceding the conversion. The note contains various prepayment and default provisions, similar to those disclosed above.

On July 23, 2020, the Company entered into a convertible note payable with a third party for proceeds of \$25,000. The convertible note incurs interest at 20% per annum, is due 180 days from the date of issuance and is convertible upon issuance into shares of the Company's common stock at a 50% discount to the average closing bid price during the preceding 10 trading days. The note contains various prepayment and default provisions, similar to those disclosed above.

On August 13, 2020, the Company entered into a convertible note payable with a third party for proceeds of \$60,000. The convertible note incurs interest at 25% per annum, is due 180 days from the date of issuance and is convertible upon issuance into shares of the Company's common stock at a 50% discount to the average closing bid price during the preceding 10 trading days. The note contains various prepayment and default provisions, similar to those disclosed above.

In September 2020, a \$40,000 convertible note was sold from one third party to another. Under the terms of the new note agreement, principal of \$98,367 is due on year from the date of issuance. The notes bear an interest rate of 10% and mature on April 1, 2021. The notes are convertible into common stock based upon a 50% discount to the lowest traded price within the 20 trading days preceding the conversion. The note contains various prepayment and default provisions, similar to those disclosed above. The difference between the carry value of the new note and the old note plus accrued interest was \$38,405 and recorded as interest expense.

In November 2020, a \$50,000 convertible note with accrued interest of \$23,877 was sold from one third party to another. Under the terms of the new note agreement, principal of \$73,877 is due on year from the date of issuance. The notes bear an interest rate of 10% and mature on April 1, 2021. The notes are convertible into common stock based upon a 50% discount to the lowest traded price within the 20 trading days preceding the conversion. The note contains various prepayment and default provisions, similar to those disclosed above.

At various times during the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company entered into convertible notes payable totaling \$437,536 receiving proceeds of \$355,000. The terms of the notes range from six months to one year, interest ranging from 8-20% and conversion prices with discounts of up to 50% of the lowest bid prices in days prior ranging from five to 25 days. In addition, the Company issued \$500,000 in convertible notes payable for services for which the terms are similar to those noted above.

In March 2021, a note with \$472,431 in principal and \$299,456 in accrued interest was sold to a third party for which the Company entered into a new convertible note of \$771,887. Under the terms of the new note agreement, principal of \$73,877 is due one year from the date of issuance. The notes bear an interest rate of 10% and mature in one year. The note is convertible into common stock based upon a 50% discount to the lowest traded price within the 20 trading days preceding the conversion. The note contains various prepayment and default provisions, similar to those disclosed above.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued 27,952,829 shares of common stock in satisfaction of \$1,520,840 in principal and interest. In connection with the conversion, derivative liabilities of \$2,637,806 were relieved.

At various times during the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company entered into convertible notes payable totaling \$150,900 receiving proceeds of \$126,650. The terms of the notes range from six months to one year, interest ranging from 4-8% and conversion prices ranging from \$0.00025 - \$0.0005.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company issued 5,550,000 shares of common stock in satisfaction of \$27,750 in principal and interest. In connection with the conversion, derivative liabilities of \$83,250 were relieved and a loss of \$34,500 was recorded.

At various times during the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company entered into convertible notes payable totaling \$126,150 receiving proceeds of \$126,150. The terms of the notes range from six months to one year, interest ranging from 8% - 20% and conversion prices ranging from \$0.00025 - \$0.000358, which are at a 65% discount to the previous 10 closing prices.

During the year ended December, 2023, the Company issued 137,174,000 shares of common stock in satisfaction of \$50,454 in principal and interest.

#### 2018 Issuances

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company received \$45,775 in proceeds from the issuance of six convertible notes payable. Under the terms of the agreements, the notes are due in 180 days from the date of issuance, incur interest at rates ranging from 10%- 25% per annum and are convertible into common stock at a 50% discount to the average closing bid price per share of common stock during the 10 consecutive trading days immediately prior to conversion. In addition, the notes include a 50% prepayment penalty. Due to the variable conversion price, the Company recorded a derivative liability in connection with these notes.

#### Discounts and Conversions

The convertible notes issued were fully discounted at issuance due to the associated derivative liabilities being in excess of the convertible notes payable. The discounts are being amortized over the terms of the notes. As of December 31 2023 and 2022, respectively, discounts of \$0 remained. Amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, was \$0 and \$229,523. At December 31, 2023, the derivative liabilities were re-valued at \$2,616,951 which

resulted in a gain on change in the fair market value of derivative liabilities of \$3,238,593. See below for weighted average variables used.

As of December 31, 2023, these convertible notes were convertible into approximately 32.0 billion shares of common stock, which is in excess of the total authorized shares.

#### Derivative Liabilities

During the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, the range of inputs used to calculate the derivative liability were as follows:

	<b>December 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
Exercise price per share	\$ 0.00036	\$ 0.00005
Expected life (years)	1.00	0.50
Risk-free interest rate	4.15%	3.92%
Expected volatility	1701%	1712%

#### Debentures with Warrants

At various dates in 2014 and 2013, the Company issued debentures with warrants totaling \$347,664. These debentures contain interest rates ranging from 8% to 20% and matured at various times from July 2014 through July 2015. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, these notes were in technical default. The warrants issued with these debentures contain an exercise price of \$2,500 per share and expired three years from the date of issuance.

#### *Notes Issued Under an Investment Agreement*

On April 29, 2013, the Company entered into an Investment Agreement, in which an investor agreed to purchase debentures up to a total principal amount of \$1,100,000. This commitment was increased to \$2,000,000 based on an agreement modification entered into on December 2, 2013. Each debenture will accrue interest on the unpaid principal of each individual debenture at the rate of 8% per year from the date each debenture is issued until paid. Maturity dates of the debentures issued range from April 2014 through May 2015. In March 2021, the holder transferred \$472,431 in principal and \$299,456 in accrued interest to a third party for which the Company entered into a new convertible note, see above. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, the principal balance owed on these debentures was \$69,333, plus accrued interest.

#### *Promissory Notes*

On July 25, 2012, the Company entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement. In accordance with the terms and conditions contained therein, the Company has agreed to pay the Seller \$8,000 in two installments: The first payment of \$4,000 was due July 25, 2013, and second payment of \$4,000 was due July 25, 2014. The note is currently in default due to non-payment.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company issued a \$50,000 promissory note bearing interest at 10% and due on May 31, 2014. The note is payable in monthly payments of principal and interest. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, the remaining principal balance of \$10,606, is past due and in default.

In June 2015, the Company received \$20,000 in proceeds from convertible notes payable. The notes are convertible, only at the Company's option, for a minimum of \$40,000 in common stock based upon the closing stock price on the date of conversion for a period of one year. In addition, the notes incur interest at 12% per annum and is due June 1, 2016. Since the note is only convertible at the Company's option, the accounting for such will be triggered if the option is exercised.

On July 13, 2020, the Company entered into a \$150,000 loan with the Small Business Administration. The note incurs interest at 3.75% per annum with principal and interest due over the period of thirty years. The note is secured by substantially all of the Company's asset and requires the funds to be used for operational purposes. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, the remaining principal balance was \$147,500.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company issued \$209,145 in short-term promissory notes to various parties

with interest rates ranging from 20%-50%. The Company also issued approximately \$40,000 in short-term promissory notes to various third parties for expenses paid by the third parties on behalf of the Company. These mature on demand or on various dates from April 2022 through September 2022. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company repaid approximately \$37,558 of these promissory notes.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company also entered into two 18-month business loan agreements totaling \$160,000. The loans require fixed weekly payments of principal and interest totaling \$2,897 through November 2023 and have effective interest rates ranging from 34% to 63%. These loans are also secured by substantially all assets of the Company and have various default provisions as defined within the agreement, whereby the debt can be called immediately. As certain of these default provisions have been triggered, the full amount of the remaining principal balance of the loans of \$145,942 as of December 31, 2022 has been presented as current although default has not been called by the lender. Net proceeds of \$158,175 were received from these loans. An additional \$8,000 was paid to a third party for brokering the deal. The on-issuance discount and additional fees paid were recorded as a discount to the loans and are being amortized over the life of the loan. During the year ended December 31, 2022, all of the discount was amortized to interest.

#### *Debentures with Warrants Issued to Related Parties*

At various times in 2014 and 2013, the Company issued debentures with warrants to several related parties for \$87,445. These debentures bear interest at 8% and mature at various times from July 2014 through February 2015. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, all the notes are in default as they are past the maturity dates. The warrants issued with these debentures contain an exercise price of \$2,500 per share and expired three years from the date of issuance.

#### *Demand Notes Issued to Related Parties*

The Company has various notes outstanding to related parties totaling \$30,659 and \$30,659 as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. These notes are due on demand and have no stated interest rate. The Company records imputed interest in connection with these related party notes.

#### *Advances*

As of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company received advances from a third parties totaling \$105,700 and \$105,700, respectively. These advances bear interest at 20% per annum and are due 90 days after the funds are received. As of the date of this filing, these advances are considered in default as they are past their maturity date.

#### *Line of Credit*

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company took out a business line of credit with a financial institution that provides a credit line of up to \$35,000. Advances under this line incur interest as an annual rate of 12.25% plus various other periodic finance charges. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, \$38,998 and \$41,934 was outstanding on the line of credit, respectively.

### **Note 5 - Commitments and Contingencies**

#### Consulting Agreements

On December 30, 2015, effective January 1, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with two consultants to promote the Company's RAADR mobile app for a period of 60 days. Under the terms of the agreement, the consultants received a total of 20 shares of common stock and were to be paid a total of \$50,000 for their services. In addition, the consultants were to receive 50% of all revenues generated from the RAADR mobile app. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, no amounts had been earned under the revenue arrangement.

On June 27, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with an individual whereby the individual is to provide consulting services in exchange for 40 shares of common stock. The shares were valued at \$2,000 based upon the closing price of the Company's common stock on the date of the agreement. The agreement does not provide for a performance commitment, and thus, the common stock was expensed upon issuance.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with an individual whereby the individual is to provide consulting services in exchange for 100 shares of common stock. The shares were valued at \$5,000 based upon the closing price of the Company's common stock on the date of the agreement. The agreement does not provide for a performance commitment, and thus, the common stock was expensed upon issuance. Additionally, the agreement notes a signing bonus of \$10,000 as well as bonuses for certain milestones, none of which have been paid.

See Note 6 for an additional agreements.

## *Legal*

On February 6, 2013, we formed a wholly owned subsidiary, Rockstar Digital, Inc. ("Rockstar"), under the laws of the State of Nevada. Rockstar was organized to specialize in internet branding through social media marketing, mobile marketing and iPhone® app development Company. On October 31, 2013, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with certain former employees to assume responsibility for certain payroll taxes of Rockstar Digital, Inc. ("Rockstar") and assign its ownership of Mobile Application and Transition Services intellectual property rights to Rockstar. In addition, the Company agreed to not assert a claim against certain computer equipment (cost of \$28,307) in use at Rockstar. The Company agreed to assume liability for any payroll taxes owed on payroll paid by the Company on behalf of Rockstar's employees. The Company estimated this liability at \$30,000 which they have recorded in accrued liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively

On July 29, 2014, a default judgment was issued against the Company in Circuit Court of the 11th Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida. This judgment stems from a legal filing by a consulting firm, with which the Company entered into an agreement for consulting services, on February 20, 2013. On September 25, 2013, the Company cancelled the agreement because it determined that services had not been provided by consulting firm, as promised per the agreed-upon contract terms. In November 2014, we entered into a settlement agreement whereby the Company shall pay the plaintiff \$13,246, in monthly installments of \$1,472. In addition, the Company issued options to purchase 20 shares of the Company's common stock at an exercise price of \$8,750 expiring in two years. The Company valued the options on the date of issuance at \$21,424 using the Black-Sholes model. The required payments on the settlement have not been made, however, the full amount of the liability has been recorded within accrued liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

On April 5, 2017, the Circuit Courts within the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Florida entered an order approving the stipulation of the parties (the "Stipulation") in the matter of Northbridge Financial, Inc. ("NBF") v. Raadr Inc. Under the Stipulation, the Company agreed to issue, as settlement of liabilities owed by the Company to NBF in the aggregate amount of \$272,250 (the "Claim Amount") and the following:

- (a) In one or more tranches as necessary, 7,000 shares of common stock (the "Initial Issuance") and \$27,500 in fees.
- (b) Through the Initial Issuance and any required additional issuances, that number of shares of common stock with an aggregate value equal to the Purchase Price (defined under the Stipulation as the market price (defined as the lowest closing bid price of the Company's common stock during the valuation period set forth in the Stipulation) less the product of the Discount (equal to 50%) and the market price.
- (c) If at any time during the valuation period the closing bid price of the Company's common stock is below 90% of the closing bid price on the day before an issuance date, the Company will immediately cause to be issued to BF such additional shares as may be required to affect the purposes of the Stipulation.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Stipulation, the number of shares beneficially owned by NBF will not exceed 4.99% of the Company's outstanding common stock.

In connection with the Settlement Shares, the Company relied on the exemption from registration provided by Section 3(a)(10) under the Securities Act.

The Company cannot reasonably estimate the amount of proceeds NBF expects to receive from the sale of these shares which be used to satisfy the liabilities. Thus, the Company accounts for the transaction as the shares are sold and the liabilities are settled. All amounts are included within accounts payable. Shares in which are held by NBF at each reporting period are accounted for as issued but not outstanding. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company issued 6,263 shares of common stock in settlement of \$219,250 in accounts payable. The Company valued the common stock issued at \$847,250 based upon the closing market price of the common stock on the settlement date. The difference between the fair market value of the common stock and accounts payable relieved of \$628,000 was recorded as additional interest expense. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, amounts payable to NBF included within accounts payable were \$53,000.

### **Note 6 - Stockholders' Deficit**

#### *Authorized Shares*

As of December 31, 2023, the Company is authorized to issue 39,000,000,000 shares of \$0.001 par value common stock and 101,000,000 shares of \$0.001 par value preferred stock (of which 20,000,000 have been designated as Series A Preferred Stock, 1,000,000 have been designated as Series E Preferred Stock, and 8,000,000 shares of preferred stock available for the Company to assign or designate such provisions or preferences as may be assigned by the Board of Directors).

Effective December 20, 2022, the Company enacted a 100 to 1 reverse stock split. All share and per share amount have been revised to reflect the reverse stock split.



### *Series A Preferred Stock*

On January 3, 2013, the Company filed a Certificate of Designation with the State of Nevada to designate up to 20,000,000 shares of preferred stock as "Series A". The Series A holds no voting rights but is automatically convertible into shares of the Company's common stock immediately upon the effectiveness of a Certificate of Change filed by the Company to increase the number of shares of common stock the Company would become authorized to issue.

### *Series B Preferred Stock*

As of the date of these consolidated financial statements the designations for the Series B have not been filed with the State, and thus, the proceeds received for sale of these shares to date are reflected as a liability on the accompanying balance sheets at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. The rights and preferences are not valid until the designations are filed. Once approved, the holders are expected to receive warrants to purchase one share of common stock at \$50.00 per share. In addition, each share of Series B converted the holder would receive two shares of common stock.

### *Series E Preferred Stock*

On January 27, 2016, the Company filed a Certificate of Designation with the State of Nevada to designate up to 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock as "Series E". The Series E hold voting rights equal to twice the number of votes of all outstanding shares of capital stock such that the holders of outstanding shares of Series E shall always constitute 66.67% of the voting rights of the Corporation. All shares of Series E rank subordinate to all of the Company's common and preferred stock and are not entitled to participate in the distribution of the Company's assets upon liquidation.

### *Common Stock*

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company sold 89,500,000 shares of common stock for total proceeds of \$93,750. The Company also issued 127,820,746 shares of common stock for consulting services. In connection with these issuances, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$301,524 during the year ended December 31, 2023 based on the closing market price of the Company's stock on the date of grant.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, 209,370,320 shares were issued for full-ratchet anti-dilution protection rights to shareholders resulting in a loss of \$270,541.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, 137,174,000 shares were issued for conversion of notes payable that totaled \$50,454 of principal and interest

During the year ended December 31, 2023, 1,700,000,000 shares were issued in a forbearance agreement to three shareholders resulting in a loss of \$2,720,000.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company sold 30,412,500 shares of common stock for total proceeds of \$318,500. The Company also issued 5,791,577 shares of common stock for consulting services. In connection with these issuances, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$282,600 during the year ended December 31, 2022, 2022 based on the closing market price of the Company's stock on the date of grant. 2,000,000 of these shares were issued with full-ratchet anti-dilution protection rights.

See Note 4 for additional common stock issuance.

### **Note 7 - Related Party Transactions**

As of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, amounts included within accrued liabilities related to payroll due to Jacob DiMartino, our Chief Executive Officer, were \$617,921 and \$636,270, respectively. The Company accrues \$15,000 per month in connection with the CEO's services.

During the year ended December 31, 2023 the Company made contributions of approximately \$6,000 to a youth sports not for profit for which the Company's Chief Executive Officer has significant influence.

See Note 4 discussion related to notes payable and Note 6 for shares issued to related parties.

### **Note 8 – Subsequent Events**

The Company has evaluated events subsequent to December 31, 2023 and through the date these financial statements have been

prepared and has determined no events, other than those disclosed above, have occurred that would materially affect these consolidated financial statements.

## 10) Issuer Certification

*Principal Executive Officer:*

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Jacob DiMartino certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for RAADR, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

3/29/2023

/s/ Jacob DiMartino, CEO

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”)

*Principal Financial Officer:*

I, Jacob DiMartino certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for RAADR, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

3/29/2023

s/ Jacob DiMartino, CFO

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”)